A JOINT RESOLUTION designating a bridge on Kentucky Route 699 in Perry County in honor and memory of Denver and Irene Miniard.

WHEREAS, the Miniard family name has been a staple in the Leatherwood and Cornettsville communities of Perry County for many years; and

WHEREAS, throughout the years, land that the Miniard family donated to Perry County has paved the way for the development of the Leatherwood/Blackey Health Clinic, the Cornettsville Fire Department, the Leatherwood Memorial Park, and the Civil War site of the Battle of Leatherwood; and

WHEREAS, Denver and Irene Miniard were teachers and business leaders, helped in church development, aided in health improvement for the area, and were involved in every aspect of the development of the Leatherwood area from the late 1930's; and

WHEREAS, this designation will serve as a constant reminder of the works and philanthropy of Denver and Irene Miniard;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall designate the bridge on Kentucky Route 699 in Perry County, at its intersection with Kentucky Route 7, as the "Denver and Irene Miniard Memorial Bridge," and shall, within 30 days of the effective date of this Resolution, erect the appropriate signage.